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Agency 
Congress Avenue 

78701 

is ect to 
chapter 552 ofthe 

PIR# 16512). 

a 

OR2012-0l 

under 
request was 

Independent School District to San Diego Independent School 
state some information will be released. You claim the submitted' 

under section 552.107 the Govemment 
the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted representative sample 

I 

some information as not responsive to instant 
does not address the public availability of the non-responsive infol111ation, and 

information need not be released. 

Code protects infom1ation coming within the 
asserting the attomey-c1ient privilege, a govemmental 
necessary facts to demonstrate the elements of the 

assume that the "representative sample" of information submitted to this office is 
of the requested records as a whole. See Open Records Decision Nos. 499 (1988),497 (1988). 

This open records letter does not reach, and therefore does not authorize the withholding of, any other requested 
records to the extent that those records contain substantially different typcs of information than that submitted 
to this office. 
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must 
the rendition of professional legal to the 

503(b)(1). The privilege does not apply an attorney or 
IS in some capacity other than that of providing or facilitating 

legal to the client governmental body. III re Tex. Farmers 
S.W.2d 337, 340 (Tex. App.--Texarkana 1999, orig. proceeding) (attorney-client 

does not apply if attorney acting in a capacity other than that of attorney). Because 
attorneys often act in capacities other than that of professional legal counsel, 

as administrators, investigators, or managers, the mere fact that a communication 
an attorney for the government does not demonstrate this element. Third, the 
applies only to communications betwcen or among clients, client representatives, 
and representatives. R. 503(b)( 1). Thus, a governmental body 

of the identities and capacities of the individuals to 
been made. Lastly, the attorney-client privilege to 

503(b)(1), meaning it was "not intended to be disclosed 
persons other than those to whom disclosure is made in furtherance ofthe rendition 

to the client or those reasonab Iy necessary for the transmission 
503(£1)(5). 

on 
was communicated. Oshorne v. 

1997, no pet.). Moreover, because the client may elect to 
a governmental body must explain that the confidentiality a 

maintained. Section 552.107(1) generally excepts an 
is demonstrated to be protected by the attorney-elient privilege 
the governmental body. See Huie v. DeShazo, 922 

to entire communication, including facts 

consists of communications between agency 
to facilitate the rendition oflega] adviee to the agency. state 

were made confidence and their confidentiality been 
on your representations and our review, we find you 

attorney-client privilege to the information at issue. 
withhold the responsive information under section 552.107 ofthe 

is to the particular information at issue in 
as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a 

other inforn1ation or other circumstances. 

deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of 
requestor. For more infonnation concerning those rights 

p I ease visit our websi te at =~~-'-'-:"':";":~===~--'-'--"=-'-',,*,-,::":';::"==~==+-"-'=' 
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